# Chapter 8: Consolidation of the Offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer

## **Article I**

HISTORY: Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove

## § 8-1. General Provisions.

That the Board of Trustees of the Village has the authority to consolidate the Offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer, pursuant to New York State Village Law § 3-301.

### § 8-2. Consolidation of Offices

That the offices of the Village Clerk and Village Treasurer for the Village of South Blooming Grove are hereby consolidated.

## § 8-3. Separability

If any provision of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person or circumstance be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the part or provision or application directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law for the application thereof to other persons or circumstances, and the Board of Trustees of the Village hereby declares that it would have passed this Local Law or the remainder thereof had such invalid application or invalid provision been apparent.

#### § 8-4. Repeal

All ordinances, local laws and parts thereof inconsistent with this Local Law are hereby repealed.

#### § 8-5. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.